



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12738/2025 CM APPL. 52082/2025**
CHEIL INDIA PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Salil Kapoor, Mr. Sumit
Lalchandani, Ms. Ananya Kapoor and
Mr. Utkarsa Kumar Gupta, Advs.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX CIRCLE 4(2),
DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar, SSC, Ms. Monica
Benjamin and Ms. Easha, JSCs

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER
22.08.2025

%

CM APPL. 52083/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption is allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 12738/2025 & CM APPL. 52082/2025 (Stay)

3. Issue notice. Mr Sanjay Kumar, SSC accepts notice and seeks time to file the counter affidavit. The counter affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be also filed within two weeks thereafter.
4. Suffice to say that respondents would be within their right to continue with the proceedings. If any order adverse to the petitioner is passed, the



same shall not be given effective till the next date of hearing.

5. Renotify on 28.01.2026.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

AUGUST 22, 2025

cd